

# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

**LFIR # 1788** 

1. Project Title	North Palm Beach Marina Drive - Stormwater Improvements					
2. Senate Sponsor	Bobby Powell					
3. Date of Request	12/06/2023					
4. Project/Program D	escription					
Marina Drive in the water. Improving the	Village of North Pali e water quality is pa equire the roadway t	m Beach. The roa ramount to contin	nd quality via new inlets adway is approximately ue to increase the healt Additional ADA improve	1200' long and is adja h of the environment	acent to a tidal body of The installation of	
5. State Agency to re	ceive requested fu	<b>nds</b> Depart	ment of Environmental I	Protection		
State Agency cont	acted? No					
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request	for Fiscal Year 2	2024-2025			
Type of Funding			Amount			
Operations				0		
Fixed Capital Outla	у			150,000		
<b>Total State Funds</b>	Requested			150,000		
7. Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 202	4-2025 (includin	g matching funds avai	lable for this projec	:t)	
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage		
Total State Funds Requested (from question #6)			150,000	75%		
Matching Funds		1				
Federal			0	0%		
State (excluding the amount of this request)			0	0%		
Local			50,000	25%		
Other			0	0%		
<b>Total Project Cost</b>	s for Fiscal Year 20	24-2025	200,000	100%		
8. Has this project pr	eviously received	state funding?	No			
Fiscal Year	Amo	ount	Specific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	A			
9. Is future funding li	kely to be requeste	ed?	No			
a. If yes, indicate r	nonrecurring amou	nt per year.				
-	_		n lieu of state funding.			
b. Describe the so	arce or runding the	it can be used if	r neu or state randing.			
10. Has the entity rec	questing this proje	ct received any f	ederal assistance rela	ted to the COVID-19	pandemic?	
Yes						



11. Status of Construction

### The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

**LFIR # 1788** 

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

The Village received \$6,574,706 - These funds are allocated to general government services to continue uninterrupted service levels and facility maintenance including but not limited to law enforcement, public works, community service, recreation and customer service.

### Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the current phase of the project?				
Planning	<ul><li>Design</li></ul>	Construction	O N/A	
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?				
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?				July 2024
d. What is the estimated completion date of construction?				October 2024

12. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

The owner of the facility is the Village of North Palm Beach as all of the improvements will be in the public right of way.

#### 13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	The state funds will be used to add drainage inlets and exfiltration trench to improve water quality. Some roadway improvements will also be needed and these include milling and resurfacing and ADA improvements to the sidewalk within the right of way.	150,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	150,000

#### 14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The purpose of this project will be to improve the water quality and quantity of the roadway as well as improving the surface of the roadway and ADA for pedestrians.



# The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

**LFIR # 1788** 

b. What activities	and services will be prov	ided to mee	t the intended purpose o	f these funds?	
Construction activities for installing drainage pipes, inlets, exfiltration trench and paving operations.					
c. What direct ser	c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?				
The direct service walking.	es provided to citizens will b	e better storr	nwater infrastructure and a	better quality road for driving and	
d. Who is the targ	get population served by t	this project?	How many individuals a	re expected to be served?	
The target popula	ation will be the entire Villag	je of North Pa	alm Beach. Approximately	3,000 residents will be served.	
e. What is the exp be measured?	e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?				
The expected ber	The expected benefit will be improved drainage and water quality as well as accessibility for vehicles and pedestrians. The methodology to measure this outcome would be to count the stormwater pre vs. post treatment for water quality.				
	uggested penalties that th t deliverables or performa			n addition to its standard penaltic ract?	
The Village could The percentage w	be responsible for an addit ould depend on the deadlin	tional percent nes or deliver	tage of funding that was to ables missed.	be allocated by the state funding.	
15. Requester Contac	t Information				
a. First Name	Chuck	Last Name	Huff		
b. Organization	Village of North Palm Bea	ach			
c. E-mail Address	s chuff@village-npb.org				
d. Phone Number	(561)904-2122	Ext.			
16. Recipient Contact	Information				
a. Organization Village of North Palm Beach					
b. Municipality and	d County Palm Beach				
c. Organization Ty	/pe				
□For Profit Entity	,				
□Non Profit 501(	c)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)				
☑Local Entity					
□University or Co	ollege				
□Other (please s	pecify)				
d. First Name	Chad	Last Name	Girard		
e. E-mail Address	e. E-mail Address cgirard@village-npb.org				

**f. Phone Number** (561)691-3440



### **The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request**

**Fiscal Year 2024-2025** 

**LFIR # 1788** 

17.	Lobbyist Contact I	ntormation			
	a. Name	Mathew Forrest			
	b. Firm Name	Ballard Partners			
	c. E-mail Address	mat@ballardpartners.com			
	d. Phone Number	(561)253-3232			
	-	e the questions below for Water Projects only.			
	☐ Waste Water R				
	☐ Drinking Water Revolving Loan				
	☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant				
	☐ Other (please specify)				
	☑ N/A				
19.	What is the popula	tion economic status?			
	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)				
	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)				
	□ Rural Area of Economic Concern				
	☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)				
	☑ N/A				
20.	What is the status	of construction?			
	Construction is pending final completion of the construction documents				
21.		of the construction has been completed?			
	0%				
22.	What is the estima	ted completion date of construction?			
	10/31/2024				